FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles

## 08/03/2023

1	Marcus J. Bradley, Esq (SBN174156)		David W. Slayton, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court		
ر	Kiley L. Grombacher, Esq\. (SBN 245960)		By:	R. Aspiras	Deputy
2	Lirit A. King, Esq. (SBN 252521)		,		_ ' '
3	Emilie MacLean, Esq. (SBN 349359)				
	31365 Oak Crest Drive, Suite 240				
4	Westlake Village, CA 91361 Phone: (805) 270-7100				
	Email: mbradley@bradleygrombacher.com				
5	kgrombacher@bradleygrombacher.com	1			
	lking@bradleygrombacher.com	•			
6	36				
7	THE LYON FIRM, LLC				
7	JOSEPH M. LYON (pro hac vice forthcoming	(2			
8	2754 Erie Avenue	<i>"</i>			
8	Cincinnati, OH 45208				
9	Phone: (513) 381-2333				
	Fax: (513) 721-1178				
10	Email: jlyon@thelyonfirm.com				
	Emain. fly on winely only i m.com				
11	MARKOVITS, STOCK & DEMARCO, LI	ı.C			
12	TERENCE R. COATES (pro hac vice forthco				
12	3825 Edwards Road, Suite 650	<u>.</u>			
13	Cincinnati, OH 45209				
13	Phone: (513) 665-0204				
14	Fax: (513) 665-0219				
_	Email: tcoates@msdlegal.com				
15	Attorna our four Divintiff and the Duran and Class				
	Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class				
16	CUREDIOD COURT OF T		IEODNI A		
17	SUPERIOR COURT OF T				
17	FOR THE COUNT	TY OF LOS ANGELI	25		
18	MANAGE PART I III II II II II II	G N A40TECKI	<b>5000</b>		
10	MIN WOO BAE, individually and on behalf	Case No.: 21STCV4			
19	of all others similarly situated,	(Assigned to Hon. Ju	dge Williai	m F. Highbergei	·,
		Dept. 1)			
20	Plaintiff,	(DD OD OCHD) ODD		YENY 2	
	V.	[PROPOSED] ORD			
21		PRELIMINARY A			
22	PACIFIC CITY BANK,	CLASS ACTION S	ETTLEMI	ENT	
22					
23	Defendant.				
23					
24					
		J			
25					

**BRADLEY/GROMBACHER LLP** 

Electronically Received 08/01/2023 05:39 PM

26

27

28

Before this Court is Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement ("Motion"). The Court has reviewed the Motion and Settlement Agreement between Plaintiff Min Woo Bae ("Plaintiff") and Class Members and Defendant Pacific City Bank ("Defendant"). After reviewing Plaintiff's unopposed request for preliminary approval, this Court grants the Motion and preliminarily concludes that the proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Settlement Agreement, including the proposed notice plan and forms of notice to the Before

The Settlement Agreement,<sup>1</sup> including the proposed notice plan and forms of notice to the Before this Court is Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement ("Motion"). The Court has reviewed the Motion and Settlement Agreement between Plaintiff Min Woo Bae ("Plaintiff") and Class Members and Defendant Pacific City Bank ("Defendant"). After reviewing Plaintiff's unopposed request for preliminary approval, this Court grants the Motion and preliminarily concludes that the proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.

### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Settlement Agreement,<sup>2</sup> including the proposed notice plan and forms of notice to the Class, the appointment of Min Woo Bae as the Class Representative, the appointment of Class Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class, the approval of P&N as the Settlement Administrator, the various forms of class relief provided under the terms of the settlement and the proposed method of distribution of settlement benefits, are fair, reasonable, and adequate, subject to further consideration at the Fairness Hearing described below.
- 2. The Court does hereby preliminarily and conditionally approve and certify, for settlement purposes, the following Class:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All capitalized terms used in this Order shall have the same meanings as set for in the Settlement Agreement.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> All capitalized terms used in this Order shall have the same meanings as set for in the Settlement Agreement.

All natural persons residing in the United States who were sent a Notice Letter notifying them that their Private Information was potentially compromised in the Data Incident.<sup>3</sup>

3. The Court does hereby further preliminarily and conditionally approve and certify, for settlement purposes only, the following California Class:

All natural persons residing in California who were sent a Notice Letter notifying them that their Private Information was potentially compromised in the Data Incident.

- 4. Based on the information provided: the Class is ascertainable; it consists of roughly 15,000 Class Members, and the California Subclass consists of roughly 10,000 people each satisfying numerosity; there are common questions of law and fact including whether Defendant failed to implement and maintain reasonable security procedures and practices appropriate to the nature and scope of the information compromised in the Data Incident, satisfying commonality; the proposed Class Representative's claims are typical in that they are members of the Class and allege they have been damaged by the same conduct as the other members of the Class; the proposed Class Representative and Class Counsel fully, fairly, and adequately protect the interests of the Class; questions of law and fact common to members of the Class predominate over questions affecting only individual members for settlement purposes; and a class action for settlement purposes is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of this Action.
  - 5. The Court appoints Plaintiff Min Woo Bae as the Class Representative.
- 6. The Court appoints Terence R. Coates of Markovits, Stock & DeMarco, LLC; Joseph M. Lyon of The Lyon Firm; and Kiley Grombacher of Bradley Grombacher LLP as Class Counsel.
  - 7. The Court appoints P&N as the Settlement Administrator.
  - 8. A Final Fairness Hearing shall be held before the Court on [date] ⊕ DED Fresher È

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> "Data Incident" shall mean the cybersecurity incident against Defendant giving rise to the Action, as defined in the Settlement Agreement.

2023 at	[time]	for the following	nurnoses.
2025 at	tillic	for the following	purposes.

- a. To determine whether the proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate to the Class and should be approved by the Court;
- b. To determine whether to grant Final Approval, as defined in the Settlement Agreement;
- c. To determine whether the notice plan conducted was appropriate;
- d. To determine whether the claims process under the Settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate and should be approved by the Court;
- e. To determine whether the requested Class Representative Service Award of \$5,000.00, Class Counsel's combined attorneys' fees, of up to 1/3 of the Settlement Fund (\$233,333.33), and Class Counsel's litigation expenses up to \$30,000.00 should be approved by the Court;
- f. To determine whether the settlement benefits are fair, reasonable, and adequate; and,
- g. To rule upon such other matters as the Court may deem appropriate.
- 9. The Court approves, as to the form and content, the Notices (including the Short Notice). Furthermore, the Court approves the implementation of the Settlement Website and the proposed methods of mailing or distributing the notices substantially in the form as presented in the exhibits to the Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, and finds that such notice plan meets the requirements of Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382 and due process, and is the best notice practicable under the circumstances, and shall constitute due and efficient notice to all persons or entities entitled to notice.
- 10. The Court preliminarily approves the following Settlement Timeline for the purposes of conducting the notice plan, settlement administration, claims processing, and other execution of the proposed Settlement:

1
1
4
3
J

From Order Granting Preliminary Approval				
Defendant to provide list of Class Members to the	+14 days			
Settlement Administrator				
Long and Short Notices Posted on the Settlement	+30 days			
Website				
Notice Date	+30 days			
Counsel's Motion for Attorneys' Fees,	+76 days			
Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Class				
Representative Service Award				
Objection Deadline	+90 days			
Exclusion Deadline	+90 days			
Settlement Administrator Provide List of	+100 days			
Objections/Exclusions to the Parties' counsel				
Claims Deadline	+120 days			
Final Approval Hearing	+180 (at minimum)			
Motion for Final Approval	-14 days			
From Order Granting Final Approval				
Effective Date	+35 days, assuming no appeal has been			
	taken. See definition of Final in the			
	Agreement.			
Payment of Attorneys' Fees and Expenses Class	+42 days			
Representative Service Award				
Payment of Claims to Class Members	+95 days			
Settlement Website Deactivation	+240 days			

11. In order to be a timely claim under the Settlement, a Claim Form must be either postmarked or received by the Settlement Administrator no later than 90 days after the Notice Date. Class Counsel

and the Settlement Administrator will ensure that all specific dates and deadlines are added to the Class Notice and posted on the Settlement Website after this Court enters this Order in accordance with the timeline being keyed on the grant of this Order.

- 12. Additionally, all requests to opt out or object to the proposed Settlement must be received by the Settlement Administrator no later than 60 days after the Notice Date. Any request to opt out of the Settlement should, to the extent possible, contain words or phrases such as "opt-out," "opt out," "exclusion," or words or phrases to that effect indicating an intent not to participate in the settlement or be bound by this Agreement) to Settlement Administrator P&N. Opt-Out notices shall not be rejected simply because they were inadvertently sent to the Court or Class Counsel so long as they are timely postmarked or received by the Court, P&N, or Class Counsel. Class Members who seek to Opt-Out shall receive no benefit or compensation under this Agreement.
- 13. Class Members may submit an objection to the proposed Settlement under Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382. The Objection should be filed with the Court within 60 days of the Notice Date and include each and all of the following:
  - (i) the objector's full name and address;
  - (ii) the case name and docket number, *Min Woo Bae v. Pacific City Bank*, Case No. 21STCV45922;
  - (iii) a written statement of all grounds for the objection, accompanied by any legal support for the objection the objector believes applicable;
  - (iv) the identity of any and all counsel representing the objector in connection with the objection;
  - (v) a statement whether the objector and/or his or her counsel will appear at the Final Approval Hearing; and
  - (vi) the objector's signature or the signature of the objector's duly authorized attorney or other duly authorized representative (if any) representing him or her in connection with the objection.

- 14. All Settlement Class Members shall be bound by all determinations and judgments in this Action concerning the Settlement, including, but not limited to, the release provided for in the Settlement Agreement, whether favorable or unfavorable, except those who timely and validly request exclusion from the Class. The persons and entities who timely and validly request exclusion from the Class will be excluded from the Class and shall not have rights under the Settlement Agreement, shall not be entitled to submit Claim Forms, and shall not be bound by the Settlement Agreement or any Final Approval order as to Defendant in this Action.
- 15. Pending final determination of whether the Settlement Agreement should be approved, Plaintiff and the Class are barred and enjoined from commencing or prosecuting any claims asserting any of the Released Claims against Defendant and all Released Parties as defined in the Settlement Agreement.
- 16. The Court reserves the right to adjourn the date of the Fairness Hearing without further notice to the potential Class Members, and retains jurisdiction to consider all further requests or matters arising out of or connected with the proposed Settlement. The Court may approve the Settlement, with such modification as may be agreed to by the Parties or as ordered by the Court, without further notice to the Class.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: 08/03/2023

HON. WILLIAM F. HIGHBERGER JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

A.F. Highbogen

1	PROOF OF SERVICE		
2	VIA CASE ANYWHERE		
3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA )		
4	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss.		
<ul><li>5</li><li>6</li><li>7</li></ul>	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address 31365 Oak Crest Drive, Suite 240, Westlake Village, CA 91361.		
8	On July 28, 2023, I served the foregoing document described as		
9 10	1) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; and		
11	2) [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT		
12			
13	on all interested parties in said action:		
14	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST		
15 16	Pursuant to the Court's Order Authorizing Electronic Service, the above-named document has been electronically served on counsel of record by transmission through the Case Anywhere system on the date below. The transmission of this document to Case Anywhere		
17 18	system was reported as complete and a copy of the Case Anywhere Transaction Receipt will be maintained along with the original document and proof of service in our office.		
19	Executed on July 28, 2023, at Westlake Village, California.		
20	Light D.		
21	Suzette Reichen		
22	Suzette Boucher		
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

# BAE v. PACIFIC CITY BANK LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 21STCV45922

1

2

# **Service List**

3	Service List		
4	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP	Attorney for Defendant,	
5	Matthew D. Pearson 600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900	Pacific City Bank	
6	Costa Mesa, CA 92626-7221		
7	Phone: 714-754-6600 Email: mpearson@bakerlaw.com		
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			